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Objective and Methodology

Objectives

1. We wanted to survey businesses (and other organisations), to understand their current digital
marketing capabilities and activities

2. We wanted to establish if the COVID pandemic had resulted in any changes to their current
(or planned) marketing activities

3. We want to make this an annual survey - to see how results change with time

I\/Iethodology

We identified the core topics we wanted to evaluate
We used Google Forms to create the Survey (this contained around 20 questions)
We also asked several questions to help us to understand the make -up of the respondents, to
see if the type of organisation significantly impacted the results
A We used our blog, email database, social media profiles and our webinars to promote the
Survey and gather responses
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Key findings

90 responses from different types of organisations
o Mix of sizes (number of employees) and income
o Organisations were from many sectors and had a range of products, services, and routes to market
o Varying marketing capabilities & in-house teams, individuals and outsourced resources
o0 16% did not have a website (or say that had)!
o Many had a sales team or used a mix of online and offline routes to market
0 Use, knowledge and performance of marketing channels
o The channels with the highest use, performance and knowledge were the t raditional Owned and
Earned channels, like email, organic social, CRM etc.

o Many were still using traditional/offline marketing

o Paid channels (esp. TV/radio and Marketplaces) were not being used or performed poorly

o Marketing Automation and Conversion optimisation were also under -used or under -performed
0

Size and income of an organisation was not a strong indication of current knowledge, skills or
channels used

o Objectives and plans
o Many organisation intended to increase overall marketing activities, planning, brand awareness,
lead generation or sales
o Abudget of 1-5% was most common across all sizes of organisations, most were leaving their
budgets unchanged or increasing them
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Key findings
About the
respondents
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What do they sell

A 79% sold services and 44% sold products
A 53% of organisations just sold services
A 26% sold both products and services
A 19% of organisations just sold products
Services
Number of (48)
What they sell organisations
Services 48 (53%) Others (2)
Both Product
Products 17 (19%) & (S)erviégs UE:ZZ)
Both products and services 23 (25%) Products
Others 2 (17)
TOTAL 90
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Services

A Services provided by these organisations:

Too Joo Too To To o T To Do I T Do Do

Marketing or advertising e.g. agency or freelance 22%
Technology / Software 12%
Manufacturing and Engineering 9%

Membership, professional services and support
organisation for businesses 6%

Charity 3%

Events management 3%

Non -profit or Government 3%
Education and Training Providers and Universities 2%
Property and Construction 2%

Solicitors or accountants 2%

Tourism, leisure and venues 2%

Trades, maintenance and property services 2%
Others 9%

anicca

Services
(48)

Others (2)

Both Products
& services (23)

Products
(17)
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Products

A Products included

A Manufacturing and Engineering 6

A Technology / Software 5

A Automotive 1

A Food anddrink 1 _

A Home and Garden 1 Services

A Services to consumers e.g. photography 1 (48)
Others (2)

Both Products
& services (23)

Products
(17)
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Who do they sell to

A There was not a direct correlation between what
organisations sell and who they sell itto, I.e.
products or services or both

A For example, there were 48 companies that just
sold services and 28 of these were just B2B

Business to
business
Not (56)
Who they sell to Number of organisations for
Business-to-Business (B2B) 56 pro
|Business—to-consumer (B2C) 7 fit
B2B and B2C 20 (3 Both B2B &
Not for profit 3 B2C (20)
NFP and B2B 3
NFP and B2C 1 -
i 30 Business to

consumer (7)

anicca
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Type of website

16% did not mention that they had a website

o Do o Do Do o

45% had a lead generation website

21% had an ecommerce website

16% used their websites for both ecommerce and
lead generation (or had more than one site)

The type of website did not correlate to whether
they were selling products or services (or both)
There was not a distinct correlation with who they
sold to and the type of website

What they sell Number of organisations
Lead generation website 41 (46%)
Ecommerce site 19 (21%)

Both types of website 15 (17%)

No website 15 (17%)
TOTAL 90

anicca

Lead generation
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Other routes to market e.g. sales

A 3% organisations used a website, their own
sales staff, plus 3™ party sellers, distributors etc.

A 44% of business employ their own sales staff

A 18% of organisations use other routes like 3
party sellers, when they did not have their own
sales staff

A Of the 32 organisations that only used
digital/websites, they had:
A Lead generation website only - 13
A Ecommerce website only -3
A Both website types -7
A Used other techniques 9

anicca

No sales

All 3 sales
staff but use channels |, 2, (2%)
other Only have
routes, 16, website -

no other
sales

channels ,

32, (36%)
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Other routes to market e.g. sales

ales channel Primar Breakdown

All 3 routes to market
No direct sales route
Ecommerce website only
Lead generation website only
Both websites (no direct sales)
Others
Total with sales staff
Own sales staff - no other sales route
Sales staff and 3rd party sellers
Sales staff and physical Store
No sales staff but use other routes
Via 3rd party sellers
Physical store(s) or trade desk

Physical store and 3rd party sellers
TOTAI

anicca
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Turnover and number of staff

Turnover Number of staff

® <£100k
@® £101k — 500k

® £501k — 1m
8.9% ® £1.1m - 2.5m
@ £2.6m—-5m
A @ £5.1m — 10m

@® £10.1m — 100m
@® >£100m

@ Self-employed
@ 1-10

® 11-50

@ 51-200

@ 201-500

@® 501-1000

@ 1001-5000

@ 5001-10,000
@ >10,000
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Turnover and number of staff

Self-employed 8 8

1-10 17 8 2 2 1 1 31
11-50 6 6 9 2 1 26
51-200 1 3 1 4 2 11
201-500 1 3 1 5
501-1000 1 2 3
1001-5000 1 3 4
5001-10,000 1 1
>10,000 1 1
27 14 10 14 5 7 8 5 90

A 27% organisations employed <10 staff and had a turnover of <£100k
A 39% of organisations employed >10 staff and had a turnover >£1m
A 22% of organisations had a turnover of more than £5m

®
q n I ch All rights reserved 2021




Sectors

anicca

ector %

Marketing or advertising e.g. agency or freelance 24%
Manufacturing & Engineering 19%
Technology / Software 14%
Membership, professional services & support organisation for businesses 7%
Charity 3%
Events management 3%
Non - profit or Government 3%
Automotive 2%
Education and Training Providers & Universities 2%
Food & drink 2%
Property & Construction 2%
Shoes, clothing, apparel & accessories 2%
Solicitors or accountants 2%
Tourism, leisure & venues 2%
Trades, maintenance & property services 2%
Finance & insurance 1%
Health, medical & scientific products and services 1%
Home and Garden 1%
Logistics & transport 1%
Packaging 1%
Recruitment, HR & staff support 1%

Services to consumers e.g. photography 1%
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| ocations

A 75 of the respondent sd
mapped in this image

A 2 respondents were from outside the UK

A The top location were:

Leicester 28.9%

Nottingham 11.1%

Coventry 5.6%

London 5.6%

Derby 4.4%

Peterborough 4.4%

Cambridge 3.3%

Too oo o o o o o
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Key findings
Knowledge levels
and skills

anicca



Who does the marketing

With no other  With other types

support of support
Someone el sedtsnemle)l e (par't 14% 23%
Dedicated individual 14% 26%
Dedicated team 30% 49%
Qutsource to agency, freelancer or consultancy 6% 32%

A Of the 44 (49%) of organisations with a  dedicated team & 35 (80%) of them employ 10 or more
staff

A Of the 30 (32%) companies that  outsource to a 3 ' party &the number of staff and size has little
effect

anicca
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Digital marketing knowledge

A 28 or 31% of organisations said their overall digital

marketing knowledge was Excellent or Very Good, 30
A There was little impact of the size or turnover 25 =
A 64% of these had their own dedicated team 20 21 20
15
A 34 or 37.6% that are only acceptable or poor. Of 10 '
these: ° E
A The turnover of the company did not make ’ & & @ > > &
much difference (19 out of 34 had a turnover PO bso°° 6ca°° &
of >£]:m) | '\;oo' %'Voo (”\\0 b,‘o
A The size of the company did not make much N
difference (16 out of 34 employed more than
10 staff)

anicca

All rights reserved 2021




Knowledge level by channels

Branding/design/creative [
Web design & development [
Email marketing  n—
Organic Social ==
Analytics & data insights —
Content Marketing I
Search Engine Optimisation I

Customer Relationship Management (CRM) I
Traditional marketing * I
Video production/editing I

Paid Social I
Digital PR 1 ——
Paid Search I ————
Paid Display
Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) L
Marketing automation L]
Marketplaces eg Amazon ]
Digital TV/Rad i

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Almost no knowledge/ N/A Basic skills but training required
Have started to use Skills in-house to implement
m Highly proficient and self-sufficient m Use external agency if needed

®
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Knowledge level by channels

A The channels where the organisation have the s Kills inrhouse or they are highly proficient:

Email marketing 77%
Content Marketing  69%
Organic Social 66%

Branding/design/creative 66%
Traditional marketing 62%
Customer Relationship Management (CRM) 62%

o Joo I T Do Do

A The organisations where the channels were are not applicable, they have no knowledge or
training is required:

Digital TV/Radio 76%

Marketplaces e.g. Amazon 68%

Marketing automation 46%

Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) 42%

Paid Display 36%

Video production/editing 33%

o T I To Do I

®
q n I ch All rights reserved 2021




Using an agency (when needed)

A The channels where the organisation have used an agency
A Digital PR 20%
A Web design and development 19%
A Paid Display 18%
A Search Engine Optimisation 18%
A Paid Search 17%
A Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) 16%
A Video production/editing ~ 16%
A Paid Social 13%
A Branding/design/creative  13%
A Marketing automation 11%
A Analytics and data insights 10%

anicca
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Key findings
Marketing channels
used
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Marketing channels used

Web design & development -
Organic Social  m—
Customer Relationship Management (CRM) I
Paid Search ——
Content Marketing = n—
Branding/design/creative -
Analytics & data insights =
Search Engine Optimisation — m—
Email marketing — n——

Traditional marketing * T ————— O a—

Video production/editing I o ——

Digital PR m— I

Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) L o -
Paid Social m———— L ———

Paid Display — |

Marketing automation . |

Marketplaces eg Amazon - . —

[

Digital TV/Radio

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
® Never used/ N/A Rarely Occasionally Monthly  ®Weekly m Daily

®
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Marketing channels used

A The channels and techniques that were most popular (% using daily or weekly)
A Organic Social 62%
A Web design and development 54%
A Content Marketing 53%
A Customer Relationship Management (CRM) 49%
A Branding/design/creative  48%
A Paid Search 37%

A The channels that were least popular (% never using, or using rarely or occasionally)
A Digital TV/Radio 89%
A Marketplaces e.g. Amazon 88%
A Paid Display 70%
A Marketing automation 68%
A Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) 66%
A Paid Social 62%
A Note: Four of these channels are paid

®
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Channel use vs knowledge

Never, rarely or N/A, No knowledge or Skills in house or
occasionally use Weekly or daily Use training [ proficient Use an Agency

Web design & development
Organic Social

Content Marketing 28% 53% 16% 69% 7%
Email marketing 30% 36%
Analytics & data insights 32% 43% 17% 57% 10%

Branding/design/creative 38% 48% 0% 66% 13%
Customer Relationship Management

(CRM) 38% 49% 23% 62%

Search Engine Optimisation 39% 34% 23% 46% 18%
Digital PR 47% 27% 30% 39%

Paid Search 54% 37% 29% 41% 17%
Video production/editing 54% 21% 33% 36% 16%
Traditional marketing * 59% 22% 22% 62%

Paid Social 62% 24% 32% 44% 13%
Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) 66% 18% 42% 31% 16%
Marketing automation 68% 27% 46% 32% 11%
Paid Display 70% 22% 36% 37% 18%

Marketplaces e.g. Amazon
Digital TV/Radio

A There is a strong correlation between levels of knowledge and channel use
ClniCCCI A Apart from web design and development, the services of agencies are more
often used when internal skills or knowledge is low T ————




Channels: Performance & success

Branding/design/creative I I
Web design & development - I
Email marketing - I
Organic Social I ]
Content Marketing I S ]
Analytics & data insights | I
Search Engine Optimisation | I
Customer Relationship Management (CRM) I [
Traditional marketing * I I
Video production/editing | [
Digital PR 15— [
Paid Social 1 I
Paid Search 1 S I
Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) [ -
Paid Displ2y 1 I
Marketing automation N ||
Marketplaces eg Amazon [ _—
Digital T\/Raclio | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not done by us / N/A m Poor Below average Above average Very good B Excellent
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Channels: Performance & success

A The channels and techniques that were most successful (% Very Good or Excellent)
A Web design & development 49%
A Branding/design/creative 49%
A Content Marketing 45%
A Analytics & data insights 36%
A Paid Search 34%
A Traditional marketing 34%

A The channels that were least used or successful popular (% N/A, Never used, or Poor) :
A Digital TV/Radio 78%
A Marketplaces e.g. Amazon 76%
A Marketing automation 51%
A Paid Display 47%
A Conversion Rate Optimisation (CRO) 43%
A Paid Search 42%
A Paid Social 40%

anicca Note: Paid search appears in both lists! Al rights reserved 2021




Key findings
Business and
Marketing objectives
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Business objectives 0 post COVID

% of

Objectives Responses responders

ake advantages of new opportunities and growth arising

rom COVID 55 62%
Grow moderately from our current position (1 -20% growth) 36 40%
Grow significantly from our current position (>20% growth) 31 35%
Recover from the lockdown and bring the business back to

imilar levels as pre -COVID 27 30%
Survive the impacts of COVID and keep the business afloat 27 30%
Business as usual d carry on as we are currently doing 19 21%
Others 4 4%

®
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Marketing objectives

Win new customers (acquisition) |
Maintain or increase market share 1 |
Promote new products/services 1 |
Improve marketing performance and efficiency I
Utilise new routes to market and channels | I
Enter new markets or locations I |
Better measurement, analytics, reporting and data insights O I
|l nternal wupskilling of mar KINIHEElIGg "t eam or r ec riumstmern s
Use external experts to support or improve our marketing ] I
Re-acquire or replace customers lost through COVID I .
|l nvest in new technology, ¢l " Kketi ng aut omalimimomy
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® No importance / N/A May consider Want to do Important A priority B Most important

®
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Marketing objectives

A The most important marketing  objectives (% Most Important or A Priority):

A Win new customers (acquisition) 717%
A Maintain or increase market share  61%
A Promote new products/services 54%
A Improve marketing performance and efficiency 53%
A Enter new markets or locations 49%

A Utilise new routes to market and channels 49%

A The least important marketing objectives (% No Importance or May consider ):
A Re-acquire or replace customers lost through COVID 39%
A Use external experts to support or improve our marketing 38%
A Invest in new technology, e.g. marketing automation, chat bots, use of Al etc. 34%
A Enter new markets or locations 31%
A Internal upskilling of marketing team or recruitment of new staff 22%

anicca
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What will change 0 more activity

B Not applicable | Less [ Same | More

60
40
20
n |
Overall level of Planning Campaigns to Campaigns to Campaigns to Improve
marketing increase brand grow traffic to increase custqmer
activity awareness website or stores sales/leads retention &
(conversions) advocacy

[ ]
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Key findings
Budgets
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Budgets o proportion of revenue

2020

2021

® 0%
® 1-5%
® 6-10% d»
@ 11-15% /
@ 16-20% Li—— |
® 21%-25% ‘
® >25%

46.7%
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2020 Budgets 0 Analysis

No
Numbers  budget
No website 15 20.0%
Ecommerce sites 19 10.5%
Lead generation 41 12.2%
With both 15 6.7%

46.7%
52.6%
51.2%
40.0%

6-10% 11-15%

13.3% 6.7% 13.3%
26.3% 10.5% 0.0%
19.5% 4.9% 12.2%
46.7% 6.7% 0.0%

anicca

® 0%
@®1-5%

6-10%
® 11-15%
@ 16-20%
® 21% - 25%
® >25%




2020 Budg

ets 0 Analysis
Numbers  budget 1-5% 6-10% 11-15% >15%

No website 15 20.0% 46.7% 13.3% 6.7% 13.3%
Ecommerce sites 19 10.5% 52.6% 26.3% 10.5% 0.0%
Lead generation 41 12.2% 51.2% 19.5% 4.9% 12.2%

With both 15 6.7% 40.0% 46.7% 6.7% 0.0%

No
Numbers  budget 6-10% 11-15%

<£100k 27 25.9% 37.0% 18.5% 11.1% 7.4%

£101k 6 500k 14 14.3% 71.4% 7.1% 7.1%

£501k 0 1m 10 10.0% 40.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10.0%

£1.1m 0 2.5m 14 7.1% 35.7% 42.9% 7.1% 7.1%
£2.6m 0 5m 5 40.0% 60.0%

£5.1m 0 10m 7 42.9% 14.3% 14.3% 28.6%
£10.1m 0 100m 8 75.0% 25.0%
>£100m 5 _ 80.0% _ 20.0%

anicca

® 0%
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6-10%
® 11-15%
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2021 Budgets o Change from 2020

Numbers Decrease No change Increase
No website 15 6.7% 53.3% 40.0%
Ecommerce sites 19 52.6% 36.8% /
Lead generation 41 7.3% 31.7% A
With both 15 0.0% 33.3% ‘

® 0%
@®1-5%
6-10%
® 11-15%
@ 16-20%
® 21% - 25%

anicca ® >25%




2021 Budgets o Change from 2020

Increase
No website 15 6.7% 53.3% 40.0%

Ecommerce sites 19 52.6% 36.8%
31.7% =]

Numbers Decrease No change

Lead generation 41 7.3%
With both 15 0.0% 33.3%

Numbers Decrease No change Increase

<£100k 27 3.7% 59.3% 37.0%
£101k o 500k 14 7.1% 50.0% 42 .9%
£501k & 1m 10 [0  s0.0% 40.0%
£1.1m &2.5m 14 0.0% 50.0%6 50.0% ® 0%
£2.6m &5m 5 0.0% 40.0% ® 1-5%
£5.1m & 10m 7 0.0% 0.0% ©-10%
£10.1m & 100m 8 12.5% @ 11-15%
>£100m 5 20.0% @ 16 - 20%

® 21% - 25%

anicca ® >25%




Budgets 0 % spent on digital

2020 2021

18.9%
A 17.8%

® 0%

® 1-20%
O 21-40%
® 41-60%
@ 61-80%
v @ 81-100% -
24 4%
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New channels and techniques

A The most mentioned programmes [0St Seling  content
: ntroduce new
A Virtual 31 solutions home %;tWDrkiﬁ outsourced
ferences g :
A Events 27 =0 . Physical
: clubhouse SMArketing BrightonSEQ irig|g
A Virtual events 23 development SPECIfic MEetingS media 8PP |egg ceremony
A Training 18 leadership partnerships *_N[ll'tl'ﬁg ones onine
. .. in-depth initially |jke e
.. end need face othe
Aoinetanng 15 @ \/ @ MG e S e
A Webinars ! Possibly it being SPecialties

) Additional
Networking Y roundg V I rt u a videos MOre
restrictions | much Speaking

TeamsJOIN across |gok event strategies
Demos ELC table \/idep Attend COUrses

Bot .
Benedictine =tant Web|nar56hat Jisize

award world part strategy riértgwlfiders

fairs already working lockdown real
nurturing sponsorship

discussions safely team t r a I nl n 9

marketing chats continue Further
possible book monks soon
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Emerging technologies

progressing social Tools intelligence

remote functionality sz Prospecting

reachin advertisin
T J AoverEng Google
Sl el EIeCtrlclanguage aircraft
experiences succeed

computing driven Smart forget - website
people renewablesweb Webinar tEFQEt

learning  online potential . 29%  house shopping
services Value update home live address Artificial

automation

cyber ' All '
Clubhouse S":'ﬂ““'e‘“ﬂ“"’AI help person - ot about

audience Use Quantum
working likely grew search

MOTre o VidAR oo w9
vior. VIAE0  zono ONE
etC sp(r?:'tpt)timise sector Sophisticated yes platforms newy

: : IR Vvehicles content rooms
integrated marketing

market  apps provide mgz‘?portance Using husiness
Chat built system Increase

technology™™ VR virtual
anicca
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Help or training needed

project Possibly

party ~ content ppC
website Analytics Digital

awareness . domestic
: - accessibilit
linkedin y Google CRM South

otentiall -
’ Y 'CRO  measurement output  solopreneurs  VWebsites

effective third g, development 4emangd Demystify

customergeneration ;™ v

SEQO/lead training erp overseas = I Asian Europe

pages/advertising Blogging SOCI a high
results

Medla local 1o r Lots numbgrevelopers Lead

outsourcing owned YS . without  Native
small build Strategy

value

consistent  general company -

market important GDPR 'arge Pal Data
upskilling display rq guidance W solutions S E O

having

landing focusing  |nfluencer American

owners business . especially ne oo

b2b ~ clients 0m
metiics campaign  VVED distributors
search pparkets retention
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Thank you
Any guestions?

Ann Stanley
ann@anicca.co.uk
07930 384443

data driven digital marketing



Next Fridays Webinar
The future of digital networking

. p— \
ANICCQA |-REGISTER NOW |
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